
  
80585977.1 

AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR TOTAL MANAGEMENT OF GROWDON 

VEHICLE STORAGE FACILITY 

 

 

This AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR TOTAL 

MANAGEMENT OF GROWDON VEHICLE STORAGE FACILITY (the “Amendment”) is 

made and entered into as of   _________________, 2022, by and between Alanis Wrecker Service 

(“Contractor”), by and through its owner Alejandro Alanis, Contractor, and the City of San 

Antonio (“City”), by and though its City Manager, Erik Walsh. 

WHEREAS, San Antonio City Council authorized a Professional Services Agreement for Total 

Management of Growdon Vehicle Storage Facility on September 17, 2017, Ordinance No. 2017-

09-21-0709 between City and Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, this agreement, which terminates on September 30, 2023, provides in Section 3.4.6 

that Contractor shall “collect the Auction Processing Fee” which is established by City Code of 

San Antonio, Texas, Section 19-55 at thirty-two dollars ($32.00) for each vehicle sold; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor has submitted a written request for fee changes under Section 3.4.13, to 

allow for an online auction with a commission fee of not more than 10% per total bid for each 

vehicle, not to exceed $500 and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as set forth below.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Amendment.  Section 3.4.6 of the Agreement is amended as follow, with underlines 

indicating additions: 

 

For each vehicle sold at auction, collect the Auction Processing Fee and the Auction 

Proceeds (the bid amount).  In addition, an internet auction processing fee not to exceed 

ten percent of the total bid for each vehicle sold at auction, or $500.00, whichever is less, 

may be retained from the total bid by Contractor or Contractor’s designee for an internet 

platform. 

 

2. No Further Amendments.  Except as forth in this Amendment, all other terms and 

conditions in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  If there is a conflict 

between the terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment 

shall govern. 

 

[Signature Page Follows]      



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Amendment to be 

duly executed on its behalf as of the date first set forth above.  

 

 

CONTRACTOR: ALANIZ WRECKER 

SERVICE 

 

By:       

Name:  Alejandro Alanis 

Title:     Owner                                               

                                        

 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

 

 

By:       

Name:   ErikWalsh  

Title:     City Manager 

 


